#### Quotation for

# CAD SERVICES (OPEN-END CONTRACT) NORTHERN & SOUTHERN COUNTIES OF WV DEP15789

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

April 12, 2012

Proposal provided by





West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation Quotation for DEP 15789 – Cad Services in Northern/Southern WV (Open-End)

April 3, 2012

Mr. Guy L. Nisbet, Buyer Supervisor **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street, East PO Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Quotation for DEP 15789 - Cad Services in Northern/Southern WV (Open-End) Re:

Dear Mr. Nisbet:

Mead & Hunt, Inc. is pleased to submit this Quotation to provide "CAD" services for Abandoned Mine Lands projects in Northern and Southern counties of West Virginia.

We are a national company, with a strong local presence in West Virginia that offers a great depth of skills and years of experience as a full-service, full-discipline engineering design firm. We have 20 employees in our Charleston office including eight engineers, three surveyors, two CADD technicians, two environmental professionals and three support staff members. We offer one of the strongest, local civil engineering design teams in West Virginia.

Mead & Hunt has dedicated CAD departments, and project-specific CAD managers who oversee and verify projects are completed to company and/or client standards throughout the project and that the exchange of information is in a compatible format.

Mead & Hunt has extensive experience preparing designs using various agency standards. Our clients include federal and state agencies, DOTs, counties, cities and villages in multiple states nationwide. Our CAD/GIS staff is adept at developing styles, templates and prototypes that incorporate each agency's point, layer, symbol, color, line type and drawing standards. This is, of course, a never-ending process, which is why Mead & Hunt not only has staff dedicated to the development and maintenance of the CAD and GIS standards, but also has staff dedicated to inhouse training and to technical support for our staff and clients.

Mead & Hunt will work closely with AML to ensure that all deliverables are prepared to the highest standards...anything less will be unacceptable to our mission. Thank you for allowing our firm the opportunity to submit this Quotation!

Sincerely, Jam a Brugund

Mead & Hunt, Inc.

James A. Bumgarner, Jr., P.E. Department Manager 400 Tracy Way, Suite 200, Charleston, WV 25311 Phone (304) 345-6712 / Fax (304) 345-6714

Email: jamie.bumgarner@meadhunt.com



West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation Quotation for DEP 15789 – Cad Services in Northern/Southern WV (Open-End)

#### **Table of Contents**

|  | Ζ                                       |
|--|---|
|  |   |
| Table of ContentsQualification Requirements & Evaluation Factors | 3                                       |
| - I Li- Factors  | *************************************** |
| Qualification requirement  |   |
| Qualification Requirements & Evaluation Factors                  | 6                                       |
|  | *************************************** |
| Vendor Preference Certficate                                     |   |
| V C   1   2   2   2   2   2   2   2   2   2                      |   |
| Purchasing Affidavit   |   |



### Qualification Requirements & Evaluation Factors

Mead & Hunt is an employee-owned firm with more than 400 professional, technical and support staff in offices nationwide, including an office in Charleston, West Virginia, with our corporate headquarters in Madison, Wisconsin. We have been serving clients in both the public and private sectors since our founding in 1900. Additional information can be obtained by visiting our website at <a href="https://www.meadhunt.com">www.meadhunt.com</a>.

Mead & Hunt consists of Engineers, Land Surveyors, Environmental Specialists, and Inspectors that provide many years of experience in project management, survey, design, environmental and inspection. Mead & Hunt can handle multiple projects of any size with aggressive schedules. Our value to the client is our ability to provide expertise in a multitude of engineering disciplines.

- 1. Mead & Hunt proposes Wayne McMills to provide the senior level CAD services for this assignment. Mr. McMills has over 13 years of experience providing computer-aided drafting and design. He began his AutoCAD career using Version Release 12, although he did use Release 4 while in high school. We are currently using Version Release 25 (AutoCAD 2011).
- 2. Mead & Hunt and Mr. McMills have worked on the following projects in the last several years:

The Stephenson (Mills) Subsidence stabilization project consisted of stabilizing a void from abandoned underground mining beneath the residence located at HC 69, Box 29B in Stephenson, West Virginia. The project area overlies an undocumented underground coal mine. The mine void was determined to be in the Beckley Coal Seam and is located approximately 135 feet below the existing site grade. Damages were reported in the residential structure.

The Hughes Creek (Burke-Quinn) Portals project is located along Hughes Creek in Kanawha County, West Virginia, near the town of Glasgow. This project encompassed two sites. Site 1 (Burke) consisted of nine collapsed or partially collapsed mine portals. Site 2 (Quinn) consisted of three collapsed or partially collapsed mine portals. This project included the installation of wet mine seals and drainage structures for these mine portals.

The **Trace Branch Refuse Pile** project is located along Trace Branch in McDowell County, West Virginia, near the town of Kyle. This project consisted of an abandoned refuse pile and approximately nine collapsed or partially collapsed mine portals. This project included the reclamation of the refuse pile, installation of wet mine seals and drainage conveyances for these mine portals.

The Danese PSD Waterline Feasibility Study project was located in Fayette County, West Virginia. The general scope of this assignment was to provide the engineering services necessary to develop a water supply study for the areas mentioned in the Application for



#### West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Abandoned Mine Lands & Reclamation Ouotation for DEP 15789 – Cad Services in Northern/Southern WV (Open-End)

Assistance. The objective of the study was to investigate the area's current water supply and determine whether pre-law mining has affected the water supply to this area.

The Clendenin Skyview Lane Waterline Feasibility Study project was located in Kanawha County, West Virginia. The general scope of this assignment was to provide the engineering services necessary to develop a water supply study for the areas mentioned in the Application for Assistance. The objective of the study was to investigate the area's current water supply and determine whether pre-law mining has affected the water supply to this area.

The Lewis County EDA Phase II Waterline Feasibility Study project was located in Lewis County, West Virginia. The general scope of this assignment was to provide the engineering services necessary to develop a water supply study for the areas mentioned in the Application for Assistance. The objective of the study was to investigate the area's current water supply and determine whether pre-law mining has affected the water supply to this area.

The Kanawha County RDA Waterline Feasibility Study project was located in Kanawha County, West Virginia. The general scope of this assignment was to provide the engineering services necessary to develop a water supply study for the areas mentioned in the Application for Assistance. The objective of the study was to investigate the area's current water supply and determine whether pre-law mining has affected the water supply to this area.

The Birch River PSD Waterline Feasibility Study project was located in Clay County and Nicholas County, West Virginia. The general scope of this assignment was to provide the engineering services necessary to develop a water supply study for the areas mentioned in the Application for Assistance. The objective of the study was to investigate the area's current water supply and determine whether pre-law mining has affected the water supply to this area.

- 3. Mead & Hunt is currently in the Pre-Bid phase of the Trace Branch Refuse Pile project.
- 4. Mead & Hunt proposes Jamie Bumgarner, P.E. as its Project Manager for this assignment.
- 5. Mead & Hunt has performed this type of work for over 110 years.





RFQ COPY

TITLE Vice-President

Mead & Hunt, Inc.

400 Tracy Way, Suite 200

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

HEO NUMBER DEP15789 PAGE

| 14. | ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: |
|-----|---|
|     | NISBET                                  |

04-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

| H 0 0 0    | Charleston, WV 25311  | o c                     | HARLESTON<br>25304 | N, WV<br>304-9 | 26-0499                 |
|------------|---|-------------------------|--------------------|----------------|-------------------------|
| , and      |   | <u>(223)</u>            | 25304              |                | 1                       |
| لسنسا      |   |                         | v. 6.5 ° v. 465.   | F.O.8.         | FREIGHT TERMS           |
| DA         | TE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE  | SHIP-VIA                |                    |                | 2.0.DM                  |
| 02/        | 724/2012  | B.                      | D OPENIN           | O              | 3 O P.M.                |
| BID OPENIN | LIOP CAL  | ITEM NUMBER             |                    | UNIT PRICE     |                         |
| LINE       | E QUANTITE  |                         |                    |                |                         |
| 001        | дB  | 205-05                  |                    | 500            |                         |
| 001        | QAD SERVICES IN NORTH   | ERN/SOUTHERN W          | V (GPEN-F          | END)           |                         |
|            | dad SERVICES IN NORTH   | L.,                     |                    |                |                         |
|            |   |                         |                    |                |                         |
|            |   |                         |                    |                |                         |
|            | REQUE   | EST FOR QUOTATI         | ON .               |                |                         |
|            | THE WEST VIRGINIA PUI   | RCHASING DIVIS          | ON, FOR            | THE AGENCY     |                         |
|            | MUR WEST VIRGINIA DE  | Widiling.               | CETER VEN          | IDORS TO       |                         |
|            | THE SOLICITING QUOTES   | LOID LIGHT &            | ED MINE I          | AND PROJECTS   | 3                       |
|            | PROVIDE "CAD" SERVIC  | COLMATES (              | OF WEST V          | ITRGINIA.      |                         |
|            | IN NORTHERN AND SOUT<br>CAD SERVICES MAY BE<br>SPECIFICATIONS, SCOP | REQUIRED PER T          | HE ATTACE          | MENTS, TERMS   |                         |
|            | SPECIFICATIONS, SCOP<br>AND CONDITIONS, AND                         | ATTACHED BID S          | CHEDULE.           |                |                         |
|            | AND CONDITIONS, The   | *** #O F                | OTTE (4)           | VENDORS        |                         |
|            | DEP MAY AWARD CONTRA  | CTS TO UP TO F          | OOK (127           | ,              |                         |
|            | INQUIRES:   |                         |                    | 011            |                         |
|            | WRITTEN QUESTIONS SI  | HALL BE ACCEPTI         | THROUG             | ONS MAY BE     |                         |
|            | FRIDAY 16TH OF MARCI  | 1, ZOEZIII OD EN        | MATT. HN           | ORDER TO       |                         |
|            | SENT VIA: USPP, PAR   | , COURT TRIES.          | TO ADVANT          | 'AGE, NO       |                         |
|            | CHRSTANTIVE QUESTAP   | מאן מאן                 | nappen 1           | INY TECHNICAL  | ட                       |
|            | POSSIBLE, EMAILE QUE  | DITORD THE WORLD        | ED BY FOI          | RMAL WRITTEN   |                         |
|            | QUESTIONS RECEIVED  | ED BY THE PURC          | HASING D           | IVISION        |                         |
|            | AFTER THE DEADLINE  | HAS LAPSED.             |                    |                |                         |
|            | ADDRESS INQUIRES TO   | -                       |                    |                |                         |
|            | GUY NISBET  |                         |                    |                |                         |
|            | GD1 N3DD2   | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TH | AMS AND CONDI      | TIONS          | DATE 04/03/2012         |
|            | IATURE PEUL DA  |                         | 1ELEPHONE 304-     | -040-071Z      | ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| 15,514     | Kenlyn  | 2222                    |                    | ADDITES OF     |                         |

N RESPONDING TO RFQ. INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

#### **GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS** REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.

2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation DEP15789

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

100

AL PROTECTION OF AML&R TREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

| RFQ COPY  | ENVIRONMENT<br>B DEPARTMENT                         |
|---|---|
| Mead & Hunt, Inc.<br>400 Tracy Way, Suite 200<br>Charleston, WV 25311 | DEPARTMENT DEFICE OF A 601 57TH ST CHARLESTON 25304 |
| Chancolon, 11   | 1881 25304  |

|  |           |             |            |                 | ŠHIP VIĀ  |         |          | F.Ö.Ü,           |          | FREIGHT TERMS      |
|--|-----------|-------------|------------|-----------------|---|---------|----------|------------------|----------|--------------------|
| DATE PRINT                                   | ED        | TERM        | is of sall |                 | Shir via  |         |          |                  |          | mu                 |
| 02/23/                                       |           |             |            |                 |   | BID     | OPENIN   | G TIME           | 01:30    |                    |
| ID OPENING DATE:                             |           | 04/03/      | 2012       | BAT             | ITEM NUMBER   |         |          | UNIT PRICE       |          | AMOUNT             |
| LINE   |           | YTITM       | UOP        | OAT,<br>NO      | HEW NOWIEL  |         |          |                  | *******  |                    |
|  |           |             | <u> </u>   |                 |   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  |           | THE NEW TO  | e Anm      | TNIST           | RATION  |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  |           | A O T LIC D | TVISI      | 11 3 1 4        |   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  | PURCH     | HACHING D   | TON S      | TREE'           | r, EAST   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  | 2019      | ESTON,      | WV. 2      | 5305            |   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  | 1         |             | 1 6 1 1 7  | NI.             |   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  | EMATI     | ; GUY.L     | .NISI      | BETOW           | v . G0 V  |         |          |                  | 1        |                    |
|  | LIMIL     |             |            |                 |   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  | EXHIB     | IT 1        |            |                 |   |         | 1        |                  |          |                    |
|  | 1         |             |            |                 | IS CONTRACT   | BECO    | MES EF   | FECTIVE          | UN       |                    |
|  | LIFE      | OF CON.     | RACT       | AUD E           | YTENDS FOR  | A PER   | TOD OF   | ONE (1)          | 1        |                    |
|  | ALIADT    |             |            | WIND F          | A   | THEI    | THERE    | AFTER AS         |          |                    |
|  | LICE A IT | OD HIMI     | 111 30     | Cill i          |   |         | IOD DI   | · NI-W LITE      | 1        |                    |
|  | IS NI     | CESSAR      | MITRAC     | TI. 1           | N A NEW CON<br>THE "REASONA<br>ON MONTHS.   | BLE T   | IME"     | PEKIOD SI        | NABLE    |                    |
|  | ORIG      | INAL CO     | TWEL V     | E (12           | TERMINATE T   | DURIN   | GHI      | CT ENR A         | NY       |                    |
|  | TIME      | I THE V     | FNDOR      | MAY             | MONTHS. TERMINATE TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL THE TOTAL TO THE TOTAL TOTAL | HIS     | DALINIU  | THE 30 D         | AYS      |                    |
|  | DEAS      | ON UPON     | GIVI       | NG TI           | TERMINATE T<br>TE DIRECTOR  | OF PU   | IRCHAS   | 1110 0-          |          |                    |
|  | LIDIT     | TEN NIL     | 111.15.    |                 |   |         | 1        |                  |          |                    |
|  |           |             | 1          |                 | ISIONS ARE S  | еттри   | ATED     | ELSEWHER         | EIN      |                    |
| 1  | UNLE      | SS SPEC     | FIC        | PROV            | ISTUNS ARE  | TATE    | OF WES   | T VIRGIN         | IIA,     |                    |
|  | THE       | CONTRA      | יט ונוו    | DCIDITE         |   |         | T SIAM   | THE LEKINS       | ))       |                    |
|  | ITS       | AGENCIE     | S, 0       | BOLCI           | NT BY THE S ITICAL SUBD NG SET FORT   | H HER   | EIN AF   | RE FIRM F        | יטא      |                    |
|  | 0.0117    | YTYNNE      | VINII      | PRILLI          | 110 02.   |         |          |                  |          |                    |
|  | THE       | LIFE O      | - IIHE     | CONT            |   |         |          | a THE MIL        | τιιδι    |                    |
|  |           | TILAL . T   | ם פודע     | ONTRA           | ACT MAY BE R  | ENEWE   | D UPUI   | A THE HO         | TONI-    |                    |
| 1  | RENI      | :WALI I     | NSENT      | OF 7            | CT MAY BE R<br>THE SPENDING<br>DECTOR OF PU   | UNIT    | AND      | UIDTY (3         | 0)       |                    |
|  | OHD       | ATTTED      | 101 11     | E Inti          | (LUITON   | 244 B-4 | CHICH    | DENEWAL.         | SHALL    | 1                  |
|  | DAV       | e PRIOR     | TO T       | HE E            | RECTOR OF PU<br>KPIRATION DA<br>TH THE TERMS  | AIL.    | CONDI    | TIONS OF         | THE      |                    |
|  | RE        | IN ACCO     | RDANG      | E MI.           | THE TERMS   | T TMT   | ren TO   | TWO (2)          |          |                    |
| 1  | ORI       | GINAL C     | ONTRA      | CT A            | TH THE TERMS ND SHALL BE VEAR PERIODS   | CILIT   | 10       | 58 m/2m/30 - 554 |          |                    |
| 1  | SUC       | CESSIVE     | ONE        | (11)            | I L'Aller   |         | 1        |                  |          |                    |
| 1  | 1         |             |            | 1               | 1   |         | HASING   | RESERVE          | STHE     |                    |
|  | CAN       | CELLAT      | ON:        | THE             | DIRECTOR OF<br>S CONTRACT<br>R TF THE CO  | IMMED   | IATELY   | UPON WE          | STILEN   |                    |
|  | RIG       | HT TO       | CANCE      | MENIDO<br>FILIT | S CONTRACT<br>R IF THE CO   | IGOMM   | TIES !   | AND/OR SE        | KAICE    |                    |
|  | TON       | ICE TO      | THE        | AEMPO           | 1 -p  |         | 1        |                  |          |                    |
| 11 20 1 10 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1 | 0.0.000   |             |            | , s             | EC REVERSE SIDE FOR   | TELEPHO | NE 3UV-3 | 45-6712          | DATE     | 04/03/2012         |
| SIGNATURE O                                  | 00        | <u> </u>    |            |                 |   |         | 304-0    |                  | O OHAMOE | 9 TO BE NOTED ABOV |
| Digitaliana (                                | alle      | 2           | luciii.    |                 | 22200   |         |          | ADDRES           | 5 CHANGE | V 10 DE 110122     |



#### Request for PRONUMBER Quotation

PAGE

DEP15789

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mead & Hunt, Inc.

400 Tracy Way, Suite 200 Charleston, WV 25311

|   |                               |            |   | 200                   | VIX                            |                | F.O.Bi                                  |           | FREIGHT TERMS       |
|---|-------------------------------|------------|---|-----------------------|--------------------------------|----------------|---|-----------|---------------------|
| DATE PRINTED                            |                               | TERM       | S OF SALE                               | SHIP                  |                                |                | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 | 7.0       | nM                  |
| 02/23/20                                | 112                           |            |   |                       | BID                            | OPENI          | NG TIME                                 | 01:30     | AMOUNT              |
| ODENING DATE:                           |                               | 04/03/2    | 012                                     | 15                    | au la contrata de la contrata. |                | UNIT PRICE                              |           | VWOONI              |
| LINE                                    | THE PARTY OF THE PARTY OF THE | NTITY      | UOP CAT                                 | ITEMN                 | UMBEN                          |                |   | 3000000   | <u> </u>            |
| LINE                                    |                               |            |   |                       |                                |                |   |           |                     |
| .,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |                               |            |   | EDTOR OL              | ALTTY OF                       | DO N           | OT CONFOR<br>RACT HERE                  | m         |                     |
| e                                       | uppl.1                        | LED ARE    | OF AN IN                                | FERIOR WO             | BID ANI                        | CONT           | RACT HERE                               | IN.       |                     |
|   | 7 711                         | THE SPEN   | TITUMITE                                |                       |                                | 1              |   |           |                     |
| E.                                      |                               |            | 1                                       | 4                     | OF D                           | HOCHAS         | ING PH                                  |           |                     |
| 0                                       | PEN                           | MARKET     | CLAUSE: T                               | HE DIKEC              | PURCHASE                       | ON TH          | IE OPEN                                 |           |                     |
| 10                                      | UTHO                          | RIJE A     | SEEMPING                                | 0                     | A DECILL                       | 1U I T 112     | OK COST                                 |           |                     |
|   | AARICE                        | T 101 1 11 | 111111111111111111111111111111111111111 |                       | noti                           | TIDALL         | 1111 H                                  | 1         |                     |
| le le                                   | CTIM                          | ATF. II    | ENS SI LO.                              | CEN                   | CIEC DIF                       | וט סדו         | ALAKESEEN                               |           |                     |
| 1.                                      | - MANAFE FO                   | TATE III-  | II I V C IVII A                         | 1                     | TO TO                          | DEIVA          | 5 114                                   | 1         |                     |
|   | CAUSE                         | S (INCL    | UDING BU                                | T NOT LIN             | DATEN IN                       | CREAS          | E IN THE                                |           |                     |
| 1                                       | TRANS                         | SPORTALI   | ווטא טומן אויי                          | UNANTICI              | FAILD 2.                       |                |   | 1         |                     |
|   |                               | AF AL WI   | 1117 1 1                                | 1                     |                                | 4              |   |           |                     |
|   |                               |            | 1 1                                     | . Junun               | CHALL FL                       | IRNISH         | PROOF OF                                |           |                     |
|   | TNCUL                         | RANCE:     | SUCCESSFU<br>COMMERCI                   | L AFMDOK              | LIABII                         | ITY I          | NSURANCE                                |           |                     |
|   |                               | DAAR DL    | II TOPPICAL OX                          | 1100                  |                                | I THIN I C. C. | THE WAY                                 | C. Breed. |                     |
|   | DDTOI                         | R TO 15    | SUANCE DI                               |                       | THE                            | MINIMU         | M AHOOK                                 | 01-       |                     |
|   | SPEC                          | IFIED I    | N THE BIL                               | DOCUMEN               | TC \$1.00                      | 0,000          | M AMOUNT                                |           |                     |
|   | TNSU                          | RANCE C    | N THE BID<br>OVERAGE F                  | SECOTKED              | 13 41,00                       |                |   |           |                     |
|   | 1                             |            |   |                       |                                |                |   | ~~        |                     |
|   | 1                             |            |   | THE TH                | E VENDOR                       | /CONT          | RACTOR FIL                              | LES       |                     |
|   | BANK                          | RUPTCY:    | IN THE                                  | EVENT IN              | HIS CONT                       | RACT           | RACTOR FIL<br>IS AUTOMA'<br>THOUT FUR   | 11-       |                     |
|   | FOR                           | BANKRUF    | TCY PROT                                | ECHTON                | TERMINAT                       | ED WI          | THOUT FUR                               | THER      |                     |
|   | CALL                          | Y NULL     | AND VOID                                | , AMD IS              | LIMITAGE                       |                |   |           |                     |
|   | ORDE                          | R.         |   |                       |                                | 1              |   | 1         |                     |
|   | OKDE                          |            |   |                       |                                |                |   | 1         |                     |
|   | REV                           | . 9/98     |   |                       |                                | 1              |   | 1         |                     |
|   | EXH                           | IBIT 10    |   |                       |                                |                |   |           |                     |
|   | LAN                           |            |   |                       | TTPTHE                         | סא אס          | : DEP1578                               | 19        |                     |
|   |                               |            |   | I K                   | EWUISIIA                       |                |   |           |                     |
| A.                                      |                               |            |   |                       |                                | 1              |   |           |                     |
|   | Ann                           | ENDUM A    | CKNOWLED                                | SEMENI                |                                | 1              |   |           |                     |
|   | Libb                          |            | 1 1                                     | 1                     | T OF THE                       | FOLL           | OWING CHE                               | CKED      |                     |
|   | T H                           | EREBY A    | CKNOWLED                                | GE RECEIP             | THE NECES                      | SARY           | OWING CHEC<br>REVISIONS                 | TO        |                     |
|   | ADD                           | DENDAMCE   | 2) WHAT UK                              | VE MADE I<br>AND/OR S | PECTETCA                       | TION,          | REVISIONS<br>ETC.                       |           |                     |
|   | MY                            | PROPOSA    | L, PLANS                                | ANDLOK S              | OF LUIT 201                    |                |   |           |                     |
|   |                               |            |   |                       |                                |                |   |           |                     |
|   | ADI                           | DENDUM I   | 10. '5:                                 | 1                     |                                |                |   |           | 1                   |
|   | 7171                          | ,          |   | SEE REVERSE SI        | DE FOR TERMS                   | NO CONDI       | IONS                                    | DATE      | 04/03/2012          |
|   |                               |            |   | ODD THE LINE          | TELEPI                         | ONE 304-       | 34:1-0114                               | - 10      |                     |
| SIGNATURE (2                            | -01.                          | . 1        |   |                       |                                |                | ADDRESS                                 | CHANGE    | S TO BE NOTED ABOVE |



# Request for BEQ NUMBER DEP15789

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE NOOZUA Mead & Hunt, Inc. 400 Tracy Way, Suite 200

| Ř        | Charleston, WV 25311                               | 2                             | 5304            | 304                                     | 720 0                                   | 1   |
|----------|--|-------------------------------|-----------------|---|---|-----|
| (Man)    |  | SHIP VIA                      | ř.              | Ö.B;                                    | FREIGHT TERMS                           |     |
| DATE     | PRINTED TERMS OF SALE                              |                               |                 |   | 1:30PM                                  |     |
| 02/      | 23/2012  | BID                           | OPENING         |   | AMOUNT:                                 |     |
| OPENING! | DATE: 04/03/2012 CAT.                              | ITEM NUMBER                   | ÜN              | IT PRICE                                |   |     |
| LINE     | QUANTITY UOP NO.                                   |                               |                 |   |   | 1   |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          | 20. 1  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          | NO. 2  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          | NO. 3  |                               |                 |   | 1                                       |     |
|          | NO. 4  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          | NO. 5  |                               | DEC             | erpt OF                                 |   |     |
|          | I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILUI                           | RE TO CONFIRM                 | THE REC         | E RIDS.                                 |   |     |
|          | I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILUE<br>THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE | CAUSE FOR REJ                 | ECHTON O        | , ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          | VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UND<br>REPRESENTATION MADE OR  | ACCUMED TO BE                 | MADE DI         | IRING ANY                               |   |     |
|          | PERPECENTAL TUN TIME                               |                               | G IDEARES       | SEMINITA                                | S                                       |     |
|          | Innai DISCUSSIUN IILLE                             | THE THE PARTY TO THE PARTY TO | NGL DNI         | - Y 1111-                               |   |     |
|          | AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL INFORMATION ISSUED IN W    | RITING AND AD                 | DED TO          | TNDING                                  |   |     |
|          | INFORMATION ISSUED IN W<br>SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OF | FICIAL ADDENT                 | 13 0            | 1112                                    |   |     |
|          | SPECIFICAL   | 0-0                           | $\mathcal{N}$   |   |   |     |
|          |  | fed                           | den             | 1                                       | <del></del>                             |     |
|          |  |                               | SIGNATU         |   |   |     |
|          |  | Me                            | ad & Hunt       | , Inc.                                  |   |     |
|          |  |                               | COMPANY         | 28 CM 25 ST 2000                        | • |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
| 1        |  |                               | 4/03/2012       |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               | DATE            |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          |  | 10.00                         | ounu n          | BE SHRMI                                | TTED                                    |     |
|          | NOTE: THIS ADDENDUM AC                             | KNOWLEDGEMEN                  | SHOULD          | DE OUDITA                               | 5/4°). S                                |     |
|          | WITH THE BID.                                      |                               |                 |   |   |     |
|          |  |                               |                 |   |   |     |
| 1        | REV. 09/21/2009                                    |                               | THE WAY THE WAY | 6                                       | J.                                      |     |
|          | SEER   | EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS         | IONE 304-34     | 5-6712                                  | DATE 04/03/2012                         |     |
| 212112-1 | -01  | TELEF                         |                 | 0-0112                                  | HANGES TO BE NOTED AB                   | OVE |
| SIGNATU  | Me Hatty 2   | 200                           |                 | ADDRESS C                               | HANGES TO BE ROTED                      |     |



RFQ COPY

Mead & Hunt, Inc.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Quotation

Request for REGNUMBER DEP15789

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

| (inch)                  | TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS  |
|-------------------------|--|
| DATE PRIM               | 199 TIME 01:30PM   |
| 02/23<br>O OPENING DATE | 0.6 / 0.3 / 2.0 1.2 UNIT PRICE   |
| a de vendel el di       | QUANTITY UOP NO ITEM NUMBER ONIT FRICE   |
| LINE                    | GOATT CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRA |
|                         | NOTICE   |
|                         | TO TO  |
|                         | A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO:   |
|                         | DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION   |
|                         | PURCHASING DIVISION  |
|                         |  |
|                         | 2019 WASHINGTON STREET   |
|                         | CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130  |
|                         | THE FACE OF  |
|                         | THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF   |
|                         | THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION THE BID HAY NOT BE CONSIDERED:   |
|                         |  |
|                         | SEALED BID   |
|                         |  |
|                         | BUYER:   |
|                         | DEP15789   |
|                         | RFQ. NO.:  |
|                         | BID OPENING DATE: 04/03/2012   |
|                         | BID OLEMAN   |
|                         | BID OPENING TIME: 1:30PM   |
|                         |  |
|                         | THE CASE IT IS NECESSARY   |
|                         | PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY  |
|                         | TO CONTACT YOU REPAREST  |
|                         | 304-345-6714   |
|                         | 2 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5 4 5  |
|                         | CONTACT PERSON (PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY):   |
|                         | Jamie Bumgarner, P.Ė.  |
| N.                      |  |
| 1                       | SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  DATE 04/03/2012  |



#### Request for REQNUMBER Quotation

DEP15789

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

Mead & Hunt, Inc. 400 Tracy Way, Suite 200 Charleston, WV 25311

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

REQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

FREIGHT TERMS F.O.B SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME 02/23/2012 AMOUNT 04/03/2012 UNIT PRICE BID OPENING DATE: ITEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF THE BIDDER, (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THAT THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. \$90,000.00 DEP15 789 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: THIS IS THE END OF REQ \*\*\*\*\* SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 04/03/2012 DATE TELEPHONE 304-345-6712 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE SIGNATURE



## Request for Quotation

| REO NUMBER             |                  |
|------------------------|------------------|
| DEP15789               | 1                |
| ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE | TO ATTENTION OF: |
| ADDRESS COMMES         |                  |

| 1.1 | PAGE | · |  |
|-----|------|---|--|
|     | 1    |   |  |

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Mead & Hunt, Inc. 400 Tracy Way, Suite 200 Charleston, WV 25311 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

|                 |   |  | FREIGHT TERMS            |
|-----------------|---|--|--------------------------|
|                 | TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA  |  |                          |
| DATE PRINTED    | TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA  | TENTING TIME 01                                  | :30PM                    |
| 04/03/20        | .2  | BID OPENING COLOR                                | AMOUNT                   |
| D OPENING DATE: |   | R OMITTURE                                       |                          |
| LINE            | QUANTITY UOP NO   |  |                          |
|                 | TARRIM NO 1   |  |                          |
|                 | ADD ENDUM NO.1.   | 25.000.000.000.000                               |                          |
|                 | DENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE   | Q&A'S SUBMITTED THE BID OPENIN                   |                          |
| ĄI              | DENDUM ISSUED TO DISTRIBUTE THE<br>RING THE QUESTION PERIOD AND TO              | ) MOVE   THE BID OFENIE                          |                          |
| D.              | RING THE OCESTICAL  |  |                          |
|                 | TE.   |  |                          |
| H               | TO OPEN CHANGED HROM: 04/03/2012  |  |                          |
| 1               | TO: 04/12/2012  |  |                          |
|                 |   |  |                          |
|                 |   |  |                          |
|                 | EXHIBIT 10  | SITION NO.: DEP15789                             |                          |
|                 | REQUI   | STITON   |                          |
|                 | TO GENERAL TO   |  |                          |
|                 | ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT  |  | 2                        |
|                 | I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF   | THE FOLLOWING CHECKER                            |                          |
|                 | I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NAME AND/OR SPECT | NECESSARI REVISIONI                              |                          |
|                 | ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE PARTY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPEC                 | Th TCHILOW                                       |                          |
| V               | 1 1 1   |  |                          |
|                 | ADDENDUM NO. S:   | 1  |                          |
|                 |   |  | 1                        |
|                 | NO. 1   |  |                          |
|                 | NO. 2   |  |                          |
|                 |   | 1  |                          |
|                 | NO. 3   |  | 1                        |
|                 |   |  |                          |
|                 | NO. 4   |  |                          |
|                 | NO. 5   |  |                          |
| l l             |   | CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF                           | •                        |
|                 | THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE  | FOR REJECTION OF BIDS.                           |                          |
|                 | THE ADDENDUM(S) MAI DE STORE  | 1  |                          |
| 1               |   | TERMS AND CONDITIONS                             |                          |
|                 | SEE REVERSE SIDE F  | FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE 304-345-6712 | DATE 04/10/2012          |
| SIGNATURE       |   | ADDRESS C  | HANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE |
| Signatus Sing   | Legit 20 0703822  | Applicati  | ADELED 'VENDOR'          |



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

400 Tracy Way, Suite 200

Charleston, WV 25311

Mead & Hunt, Inc.

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Request for Quotation

AFO NUMBER DEP15789 2

| W. | ADDRESSC | ORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION C |
|----|----------|------------------------------|
|    | NISBET   |                              |

304-558-8802 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

|                             |               |               | _  |                                       |                                       | FREIGHT TERMS  |
|-----------------------------|---------------|---------------|--|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
|                             | D TERM        | SOFSALE       | SHIP VIA   | F.O.B.                                |                                       | FREIGHT. (COMP   |
| DATE PRINTS                 | 2.1.0         |               |  | TATAL MEME                            | 01:30                                 | PM   |
| 04/03/20<br>PENING DATE:    | 04/12/20      | )12           | BID  | OPENING TIME                          | V. 1                                  | AMOUNT   |
| and the section would be at | YTITANUO      | UOP: CAT.     | ITEM NUMBER  | UNIT PHICE                            |                                       |  |
| LINE                        | GUMUSTOS      |               |  | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               | OT DADI V IIN | DERSTAND THAT  | ANY VERBAL                            |                                       |  |
|                             | VENDOR MUST   | ON MADE OR    | ASSUMED TO BE  | MADE DURING A                         | NY                                    |  |
|                             | REPRESENTAL A | TON HELD E    | ETWEEN VENDOR  | S REPRESENTATI                        | ARS                                   |  |
|                             | ORAL DISCORD  | E PERSONNE    | L IS NOT BIND  | ING. ONLY THE                         |                                       |  |
|                             | TNFORMATION   | ISSUED IN     | WRITING AND AL   | TIM TO RINDING.                       |                                       |  |
|                             | SPECIFICATIO  | NS BY AN C    | FFICIAL ADDEN  | DUM IS BINDING.                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               | O.   | = Q/                                  |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               | The state of the s | yue -                                 |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  | SIGNATURE                             |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  | Mead & Hunt, I                        | nc.                                   |  |
|                             |               |               |  | COMPANY                               |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  | 04/10/2012                            | 1                                     |  |
|                             |               |               |  | 04/10/2012                            |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  | DATE                                  |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  | QUOTED BE STIRM                       | TTTED                                 |  |
|                             | NOTE: THIS A  | DENDUM AC     | KNOMPEDGEWENL  | SHOULD BE SUBM                        | 11122                                 |  |
|                             | WITH THE BID  |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             | REV. 09/21/   | 2009          |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               | END OF        | ADDENDUM NO.   | 1.                                    |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               | 7b            | 205-05   |                                       |                                       |  |
| 01                          | 1             | JB            | 1  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             | CAD SERVICES  | IN NORTH      | ERN/SOUTHERN W   | M (OBEN-END)                          |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       |                                       |  |
|                             |               |               |  |                                       | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |  |
|                             |               | l l           | E REVERSE SIDE FOR TERM  | S AND CONDITIONS                      | DATE                                  | 04/10/2012   |
| CIONATURE O                 | - O/          |               | TELE   | 304-345-6/12                          |                                       | Control of the Contro |
| SIGNATURE                   | april         | FEIN 20 070   | 2022   | ADDRE                                 | SS CHANGE                             | S TO BE NOTED ABO  |
| TITLE Vice-P                | resident      | FEIN 39-079   | 3822   | DDESS IN SPACE ABO                    | WE LABEL                              | ED 'VENDOR'  |



# Request for Quotation

SHIP VIA

| REQ NUMBER |
|------------|
| DEP15789   |

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

GUY NISBET 304-558-8802

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Mead & Hunt, Inc. 400 Tracy Way, Suite 200 Charleston, WV 25311

RFQ COPY

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

F.O.B.

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 04/03/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 04/12/2012 CAT. UNIT PRICE THUOMA THEM NUMBER UOP QUANTITY LINE \$90,000.00 DEP15789 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: IS THE END OF RFQ THIS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-345-6712 DATE 04/10/2012 FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE TITLE Vice-President 39-0793822

# CAD SERVICES (OPEN-END CONTRACT) NORTHERN & SOUTHERN COUNTIES OF WV DEP15789 BID SCHEDULE

The DEP reserves the right to request additional and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

| It am No  | Quantity         | Description  | Unit Price     | Amount       |
|---|------------------|--|----------------|--------------|
| Item No.  | Quantity         |  |                |              |
| THE BESTAMES  | SEAL SECTION OF  | Y DAYS A SECOND CONTRACTOR OF THE SECOND CONTR |                | * 00 000 00  |
| 1.0   | 1200 Hours       | CAD Operator   | \$ 75.00       | \$ 90,000.00 |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                | -            |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
|   |                  |  |                |              |
| 1. 1. 1. 1.   |                  |  |                | \$ 90,000.00 |
| CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE | a date at factor | TOTAL.   | 1982年,1984年,新国 | 7 50,000.00  |

<sup>\*</sup>These are estimated quantities for bidding purposes only.

Rev. 09/08

#### State of West Virginia

#### **VENDOR PREFERENCE CERTIFICATE**

Certification and application\* is hereby made for Preference in accordance with **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37. (Does not apply to construction contracts). **West Virginia Code**, §5A-3-37, provides an opportunity for qualifying vendors to request (at the time of bid) preference for their residency status. Such preference is an evaluation method only and will be applied only to the cost bid in accordance with the **West Virginia Code**. This certificate for application is to be used to request such preference. The Purchasing Division will make the determination of the Resident Vendor Preference, if applicable.

| 1                         | ing the date of this certification; <b>or</b> , Bidder is a partnership, association or corporation reside business continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years ownership interest of Bidder is held by another individua maintained its headquarters or principal place of busin preceding the date of this certification; <b>or</b> , Bidder is a nonresident vendor which has an affiliate or stand which has maintained its headquarters or principal | ontinuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately preceding the date of this certification; or 80% of the I, partnership, association or corporation resident vendor who has less continuously in West Virginia for four (4) years immediately subsidiary which employs a minimum of one hundred state residents place of business within West Virginia continuously for the four (4) |
|---------------------------|--|---|
| 2.                        | working on the project being bid are residents of West V immediately preceding submission of this bid; <b>or</b> ,   | erence for the reason checked: ne life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the employees irginia who have resided in the state continuously for the two years   |
| 3.                        | affiliate or subsidiary which maintains its headquarters   | s or principal place of business within West Virginia employing a that, during the life of the contract, on average at least 75% of the yees are residents of West Virginia who have resided in the state   |
| 4.                        |  | ence for the reason checked:<br>ns (1) and (2) or subdivision (1) and (3) as stated above; <b>or,</b>   |
| 5.                        | Application is made for 3.5% resident vendor pref<br>Bidder is an individual resident vendor who is a veteran of<br>and has resided in West Virginia continuously for the<br>submitted; or,  | erence who is a veteran for the reason checked: of the United States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard e four years immediately preceding the date on which the bid is   |
| 6.                        | purposes of producing or distributing the commodities of   | ference who is a veteran for the reason checked: ted States armed forces, the reserves or the National Guard, if, for or completing the project which is the subject of the vendor's bid and erage at least seventy-five percent of the vendor's employees are the continuously for the two immediately preceding years.  |
| requir<br>again<br>or dec | er understands if the Secretary of Revenue determines th<br>irements for such preference, the Secretary may order the<br>nst such Bidder in an amount not to exceed 5% of the bid a<br>educted from any unpaid balance on the contract or purcha   | at a Bidder receiving preference has failed to continue to meet the Director of Purchasing to: (a) reject the bid; or (b) assess a penalty amount and that such penalty will be paid to the contracting agency use order.   |
| autho<br>the re           | orizes the Department of Revenue to disclose to the Directo<br>equired business taxes, provided that such information do<br>ned by the Tax Commissioner to be confidential.  | reasonably requested information to the Purchasing Division and r of Purchasing appropriate information verifying that Bidder has paid bes not contain the amounts of taxes paid nor any other information  |
| and a                     | accurate in all respects; and that if a contract is issuances during the term of the contract, Bidder will notif   | de, §61-5-3), Bidder hereby certifies that this certificate is true ued to Bidder and if anything contained within this certificate by the Purchasing Division in writing immediately.  |
| Bidd                      | <sub>der:</sub> Mead & Hunt, Incs  | igned: Pallymo<br>itle: Vice-President  |
|                           | e: April 3, 2012   | itle: Vice-President  |
|                           | ck any combination of preference consideration(s) indicated above,   | which you are entitled to receive.  |

RFQ No. DEP15789

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

#### **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

| WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE  |
|--|
| Vendor's Name: Mead & Hunt, Inc.                                       |
| Authorized Signature: Date: April 3, 2012                              |
| State of West Virginia   |
| County of Kanawha , to-wit:  |
| Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 3rd day of APRIL , 2012 |
| My Commission expires May 13 , 2021.                                   |
| AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC Jant Hughes                              |
|  |
| OFFICIAL SEAL Janet Hughes Notary Public                               |
| State of West Virginia   |

My Commission Expires May 13, 2021 571 Robertson Street Elkvlew, WV 25071